

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SKF USA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER  
PROTECTION, UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL  
TRADE COMMISSION, TIMKEN U.S. CORPORATION,  
THE UNITED STATES, JAYSON P. AHERN, ACTING  
COMMISSIONER, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION, AND SHARA L. ARANOFF,  
CHAIRMAN, UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL  
TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

HERBERT C. SHELLEY

*Counsel of Record*

SHANNEN W. COFFIN

ALICE E. LOUGHRAN

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

hshelley@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6 .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Respondents Cannot Avoid the CDSOA's Viewpoint Discrimination .....	3
II. Respondents Fail To Explain The Conflict In The Lower Courts .....	6
III. Respondent Timken's Remaining Arguments Do Not Support Its Position .....	8
IV. The Petition Presents an Important Constitutional Question .....	11
Conclusion .....	13

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
 Cases	
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	9
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	5
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. ITC</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	3
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Sweeney</i> , 310 U.S. 631 (1940) .....	12
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Michigan Gaming Control Board</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 276 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	1, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	7
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	4
<i>Triangle Improvement Council v. Ritchie</i> , 402 U.S. 497 (1971) .....	13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

*Cited Authorities**Page***Statutes & Regulations**

Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-387, tit. X, 114 Stat. 1549A-72 (previously codified at 19 U.S.C. § 1675c (2000)) .....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1673 (2006) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1673a (2006) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(1)(A) (2000) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(1) (2000) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2636(i) (2006) .....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) (2006) .....	5
19 C.F.R. §159.64(b)(3) (2009) .....	12
